In the Matter of

Registered Nurse License Number 500995

& Vocational Nurse License Number 80509
issued to BARBARA BERRY WENDENBURG

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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AGREED ORDER
FOR
KSTAR PROGRAM
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing. hereinafter referred to as the Board, consider

the matter of BARBARA BERRY WENDENBURG. Registered Nurse [icense Number 500995,

and Vocational Nurse License Number 80509. hereinatter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b) (10)&(14)(¢ffective 9-1.21), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order for

KSTAR Program approved by Katherine A. Thomas. MN. RN, FAAN. Executive Director, on

June 30. 2023.

[§9]

I

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings. notice of the matters specitied below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived notice and hearing. and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order for
KSTAR Program.

Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in delinquent
status. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in
current status.

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from North Harris County
College. Houston. Texas. on February 120 1979, Respondent received a Diploma in
Nursing from North Harris County College. Houston. Texas. on May 1. 1982 Respondent
was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 9, 1979,
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Respondent was icensed 1o practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on
September 15, 1982.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

571979 - 1982

Vocational Nurse

Houston Northwest Medical
Center
Houston. Texas

1982 - 1984 Registered Nurse Houston Northwest Medical
Center
Houston, Texas

1985 - 2002 Medical Office Manager Hans (). Wendenburg

2003 -- 172016

2/2016 -2/2021

372021 - 5/2021

6/2021 - 10/2021

10/2021 -- 1/2022

2/2022  Present

Unknown

Registered Nurse

Unknown

Registered Nurse

Travel Nurse

Uinknown

Houston. Texas

Kingwood Pines Hospital
Houston. Texas

General tealthcare Resources.

Inc,
Buffalo, New York

Austin State Hospital
Austin. Texas

RI Crisis
Henderson. North Carolina

6. On or about April 7. 1997. Respondent was issued the sanction of Fine through an Order
of the Board. A copy of the April 7. 1997, Order is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Agreed Order for KSTAR Program.

7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with

General Healtheare Resources, Buffalo, New York, and had been in that position for four

(4) months.
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8. On or about October 9, 2021, while emploved as a Registered Nurse with General
Healthcare Resources, Buftalo, New York, and on assignment at Austin State tlospital,
Austin. Texas. Respondent failed to notify the physician that Patient BC required physical
restraint at 0830 and again at 0920. Additionally. Respondent faited to document that the
patient was restrained and failed assess the patient after each restraint. Respondent’s
conduct created an incomplete medical record and was likely to injure the patient from
unknown and/or undetected changes in condition and may have contributed a delay in
necessary medical treatment.

9. On October 9. 2021, while employed as a Registered Nurse with General Healthcare
Resourees. Buffalo. New York. and on assignment at Austin State Tospital. Austin. Texas.
Respondent failed to complete an assessment ot Patient ABP, upon the patient’s arrival to
the unit. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient from unknown and/or
undetected changes in condition and may have contributed a delay in necessary medical
treatment.

10. In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8). Respondent states she did not know she
had to notity the physician of this occurrence and thought she only had to notity when the
paticnt was placed in the restraint chair. In response to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9).
Respondent states she was advised there was a new admission but was told the admission
would be held until the next shift. Respondent states that she had never completed an
admission on the unit and was unfamiliar with the procedure. Respondent states she
completed the skin assessment and was unable to do the RN assessment. so she left it for
the next shift.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

o

Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
S217 1T HA LB D)& (M) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§21712(1HA)(TYB)(IHO)&(4).

4. The  evidence recetved is  sufficient  cause  pursuant  to  Section
301.452(bY10)&( T4 ) effective 9 1 21). Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary
action against Registered Nurse License Number 500995, and Vocational Nurse [icense
Number 80509, heretofore issued to BARBARA BERRY WENDENBURG.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d). Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408. Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

L
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TERMS OF ORDER

1. SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHAILL
receive the sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the
terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT

to practice nursing in the State ol exas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicabie to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Until successfully completed, RESPONDENT may not practice nursing in the
State of Texas except in accordance with the terms of this Order.

). As a result of this Order. RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
state" as applicable and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
in another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.

Il COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order. RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq.. the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice. 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 et seq.. and this Agreed Order for KSTAR Program.

fIIL. KNOWILEDGE, SKILLS, TRAINING, ASSESSMENT AND RESEARCH
(KSTAR) PROGRAM

IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1)
vear of the effective date of this Order. successfully complete the Knowledge, Skills,

Training. Assessment and Rescarch (KSTAR) Program and RESPONDENT SHALL:
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A. Within forty-five (45) days following the effective date ot this Order. apply to
and enroll in the KSTAR Program, including payment of any fees and costs, unless
otherwise agreed in writing;

B. Submit to an individualized assessment designed to evaluate RESPONDENT'S
nursing practice competency and to support a targeted remediation plan;

C. Follow all requirements within the remediation plan. if any:

D. Successfully complete a Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
and ethics as part ot the KSTAR Program: and

[:. Provide written documentation of successful completion of the KSTAR Program
to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office

Iv. FURTHER COMPETENCY ISSUES AND VIOLATIONS

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT'S individualized KSTAR
Program assessment identify further competency issues and violations of the Nursing
Practice Act. including inability to practice nursing safely. further disciplinary action, up
to and including revocation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas, may be taken based on such results in the assessments.

V. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order for KSTAR Program,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s)
to practice nursing in the State of Texas and. subject to meeting all existing eligibility
requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article IlI. RESPONDENT may
be cligible for nurse licensure compact privileges. if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGI INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. ] waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a
copy of this Order will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. I understand that if I
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this z/day of NWQW‘\OU/ 2075 .

BARBARA BERRY WEﬁ%ENEURG RESPONM%

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5 = day of ND\’UM\O?,V 2025 .

SEAL %VY\O\MV\

' ERIKA L MARTINEZ
&R Notary ID #134301147
’K’ My Commission Expires

TR

Notary Public in and for the State of _TYX N

Aprit 12, 2027
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WIHIREFORE. PREMISES CONSIDERED. the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby
ratify and adopt the Agreed Order for KSTAR Program that was signed on the 3 day of
November. 2023, by BARBARA BERRY WENDENBURG. Registered Nurse License Number
500995. and Vocational Nurse l.icense Number 80509. and said Agreed Order for KSTAR

Program is final.

Iftective this 12" day of December, 2023.

[oiins K. Bucto, D0F, RN

Kristin K. Bcntoni DNP. RN
I'xecutive Director on behalf
ol said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of Permanent
Certificate Number 500995

§
§ AGREED ORDER
Issued to: BARBARA L. WENDENBURG §

On this day, the Board of Nurse Examincfs for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of Barbéra L. Wendenburg, license number 500995,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Article 4518, Section 7 and Article 4525(b)(1), TEX. REV.CIV.STAT. ANN., as amended
and 22 Texas Administrative Code, §217.15.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice, hearing
and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

on behalf of the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

(34

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice, hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Texas.

LI

4. In response to a random audit conducted by the Board, Respondent failed to comply with the
Board’s requirements for continuing education gathered within the two-year period ending
December 31, 1996.

Respondent submitted documentation of 20 contact hours of continuing education which
were completed after the audited period ending December 31, 1996.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Article 4525, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN.,, as amended, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Evidence received was sufficient to prove violation(s) of Article 4518, Section 7 and
4525(b)(1) TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. and 22 Texas Administrative Code §217.15(b).

4. Respondent's failure to comply with Continuing Education requirements is sufficient cause

pursuant to Article 4525(b) TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. to take disciplinary action against
license number 500993, heretofore issued to Barbara L. Wendenburg.
A NCTION
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction
of a fine in the amount of $100.00, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Annotated, as amended, Article 4513 et seq.,
the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22
Texas Administrative Code, §211.01 et seq., and this Order.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that RESPONDENT SHALL submut this signed Agreed
Order and fine, within 45 days.
BAILANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. 1have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Agreed Sanctions on this Order to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I consent to the

issuance of the Agreed Sanctions. I waive judicial review of this Order.

Signed this D€ dayof__Mangd~ 1097

Rankora (B Wieade vbéwk?

BARBARA B WENDENBURG

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas acknowledges satisfaction of the requirements of the Agreed Order that was signed

onthe _26th day of __March ,19 97 | by Barbara L. Wendenburg, license number

500995, and said Order is final.

Signed this _8th day of April , 1997

N

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director
on behalf of said Board




